
Tariff No. 13 2 18

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Charge for Carry-outs

Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans

that must be carried out over 5 feet, but $2.77 (A) $0.64 (A)

not over 25 feet.

For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of $1.74 (A) $0.40 (A)

25 feet, add

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the

charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can.  If cans,

units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely

accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below

must be assessed instead.

Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)

Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $8.89 (A) $0.48 (A)

but less than 250 feet

NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing 

access to a single residence.  If a driveway provides access to multiple

residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.

Issued By:

Issue Date: Effective Date: August 1, 2021

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Heather Garland

June 15, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

Per Unit, Monthly (C) Per Unit, per Pickup

Rate

Residential Commercial

Per Unit, Monthly (C) Per Unit, per Pickup

Revised Page No.

Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out 

service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five 

feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use.  Driveways are not considered improved 

access roads commonly available for public use.

Rate

Residential Commercial

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 0 18(A)

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Charge for Carry-outs Per Unit, Per Month (C) Per Unit, Per Pickup

Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans

that must be carried out over 5 feet, but $2.76 (A) $0.64 (A)

not over 25 feet.

For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of $1.74 (A) $0.40 (A)

25 feet, add

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the

charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can.  If cans,

units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely

accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below

must be assessed instead.

Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Unit, Per Month (C) Per Unit, Per Pickup

Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $8.86 (A) $0.47 (A)

but less than 250 feet

NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing 

access to a single residence.  If a driveway provides access to multiple

residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Issued By:

Issue Date: Effective Date: August 1, 2023

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Rate

Residential Commercial

Heather Garland

June 15, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

Original Page No.

Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service 

of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the 

cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use.  Driveways are not considered improved access roads 

commonly available for public use.

Rate

Residential Commercial

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 9 Revised Page No. 20

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for

residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside

recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed

to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Grays Harbor County

Garbage Garbage

Service Rate Garbage Service Rate Garbage

Number of Frequency for Customers Service Rate Number of Frequency for Customers Service Rate

Units or Type of who do not for Recycling Units or Type of who do not for Recycling

of Container Service Recycle Participants of Container Service Recycle Participants

Mini Can WG 14.76$       (A) 12.76$     (A) 35 Gal ** MG 9.88$          (A) 7.88$            (A)

1 *** MG 9.17$         (A) 7.17$       (A) 35 Gal ** EOWG 16.00$        (A) 14.00$          (A)

1 *** WG 20.44$       (A) 18.44$     (A) 35 Gal ** WG 21.72$        (A) 19.72$          (A)

2 *** WG 30.35$       (A) 28.35$     (A) 65 Gal ** MG 12.75$        (A) 10.75$          (A)

3 *** WG 40.60$       (A) 38.60$     (A) 65 Gal ** EOWG 20.58$        (A) 18.58$          (A)

4 *** WG 50.42$       (A) 48.42$     (A) 65 Gal ** WG 30.95$        (A) 28.95$          (A)

5 *** WG 60.28$       (A) 58.28$     (A) 95 Gal ** MG 16.39$        (A) 14.39$          (A)

1 *** EOWG 15.08$       (A) 13.08$     (A) 95 Gal ** EOWG 26.21$        (A) 24.21$          (A)

95 Gal ** WG 41.97$        (A) 39.97$          (A)

  

** Company Provided   

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:  Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.

             No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customers fail to set

             receptacles out for collection.

Note 2:  Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is $8.66 (R).  Additionally, these customers

             will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of $1.46 debit per month.  Recycle only service 

             is $9.67 (R) adjusted for cpa.

Note 3:  As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees. This service is defined as a maximum of

            3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).

Notes for this item are continued on next page

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:  December 31, 2021

Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date:

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: ___________________________  By: ____________________

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

***Service available to existing customrs only. New customers will use 

a company provided cart at the rates listed to the right.

August 1, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 0 Original Page No. 20(A)

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for

residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside

recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed

to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Grays Harbor County

Garbage Garbage

Service Rate Garbage Service Rate Garbage

Number of Frequency for Customers Service Rate Number of Frequency for Customers Service Rate

Units or Type of who do not for Recycling Units or Type of who do not for Recycling

of Container Service Recycle Participants of Container Service Recycle Participants

Mini Can WG 14.71$       (A) 12.71$     (A) 35 Gal ** MG 9.85$          (A) 7.85$            (A)

1 *** MG 9.14$         (A) 7.14$       (A) 35 Gal ** EOWG 15.94$        (A) 13.94$          (A)

1 *** WG 20.37$       (A) 18.37$     (A) 35 Gal ** WG 21.64$        (A) 19.64$          (A)

2 *** WG 30.24$       (A) 28.24$     (A) 65 Gal ** MG 12.70$        (A) 10.70$          (A)

3 *** WG 40.44$       (A) 38.44$     (A) 65 Gal ** EOWG 20.51$        (A) 18.51$          (A)

4 *** WG 50.23$       (A) 48.23$     (A) 65 Gal ** WG 30.84$        (A) 28.84$          (A)

5 *** WG 60.05$       (A) 58.05$     (A) 95 Gal ** MG 16.33$        (A) 14.33$          (A)

1 *** EOWG 15.03$       (A) 13.03$     (A) 95 Gal ** EOWG 26.11$        (A) 24.11$          (A)

95 Gal ** WG 41.81$        (A) 39.81$          (A)

  

** Company Provided   

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:  Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.

             No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customers fail to set

             receptacles out for collection.

Note 2:  Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is $8.63(R).  Additionally, these customers

             will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of $1.46 debit per month.  Recycle only service 

             is $9.63 (R) adjusted for cpa.

Note 3:  As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees. This service is defined as a maximum of

            3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).

Notes for this item are continued on next page

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:  December 31, 2021

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date:

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: ___________________________  By: ____________________

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

***Service available to existing customrs only. New customers will use 

a company provided cart at the rates listed to the right.

August 1, 2023

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 4 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Note 3: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can

on a regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit 5.18$      (A)

65-gallon toter 10.13$    (A)

95-gallon toter 15.17$    (A)

Prepaid Bag 5.78$      (A)

 

  

  

Note 4: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at

$8.25 (A) per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the

area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other

than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 5: Customer will be charged $75 if a cart is not returned or is damaged.

The charge will be reversed if the cart is subsequently returned within 45 days of the charge.

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:  Grays Harbor County

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).  

Single automated 95 gallon cart.  Materials to be collected are newspaper, mixed-paper, tin, aluminum and

plastics.

Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: June 15, 2021        Effective Date: August 1, 2021

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rate per receptacle

Type of receptacle per pickup

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 0 21(A)

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Note 3: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can

on a regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit 5.16$      (A)

65-gallon toter 10.09$    (A)

95-gallon toter 15.11$    (A)

Prepaid Bag 5.75$      (A)

 

  

  

Note 4: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at

$8.22 (A) per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the

area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other

than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 5: Customer will be charged $75 if a cart is not returned or is damaged.

The charge will be reversed if the cart is subsequently returned within 45 days of the charge.

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:  Grays Harbor County

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).  

Single automated 95 gallon cart.  Materials to be collected are newspaper, mixed-paper, tin, aluminum and

plastics.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: June 15, 2021        Effective Date: August 1, 2023

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Original Page No.

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rate per receptacle

Type of receptacle per pickup

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 2 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Charges for containers.  The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside

the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,

in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out service is:

$1.13 (A) per container, per pick-up. (C)

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $__________ per increment of 5 feet.

Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, 

due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart

or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out service is:

$4.82 (A) per cart or toter, per month (C)

Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.

Issued By:

Issue Date: Effective Date: August 1, 2021

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No.

Item 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Heather Garland

June 15, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21



Tariff No. 13 0 25(A)

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Harbor Disposal and Eastern Grays Harbor Disposal

Charges for containers.  The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside

the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,

in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out service is:

$1.11 (A) per container, per pick-up. (C)

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $__________ per increment of 5 feet.

Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, 

due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart

or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out service is:

$4.80 (A) per cart or toter, per month (C)

Issued By:

Issue Date: Effective Date: August 1, 2023

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Original Page No.

Item 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Heather Garland

June 15, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED JUNE 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210449
SUB 07/21/21


